
 

International Research Journal on Advanced Engineering 

and Management 

https://goldncloudpublications.com 

https://doi.org/10.47392/IRJAEM.2024.0251 

e ISSN: 2584-2854 

Volume: 02 

Issue: 05 May 2024 

Page No: 1723-1726 

 

 

 

   

                        IRJAEM 1723 

 

Impact of Behavior Issues On Employee Productivity 
Ms. I. Shireesha 1, Ms. T. Varalakshmi2, Ms. B. Sravani Reddy3  
1,2,3Master of business administration, IARE, Hyderabad-Ts, 500043, India 

Emails: i.shireesha@iare.ac.in1, t.varalakshmi@iare.ac.in2, 22951e0042@iare.ac.in3 

Abstract 

This study investigates the relationship between behavior issues and employee productivity within alpha 

marketing solutions. Through a questionnaire-based survey administered to employees, the study examines 

the prevalence and impact of behavior issues, including interpersonal conflicts, communication barriers, 

stress, and burnout, on productivity levels. Additionally, the study explores underlying factors such as 

organizational culture and leadership styles, and propose strategies for mitigating behavior issues and 

enhancing productivity. The findings contribute to a deeper understanding of dynamics between behavior 

issues and productivity within the organization, with implications for organizational practices and policies 

aimed at optimizing workforce efficiently and fostering a conductive work environment. However, the study 

acknowledges limitations including sample size constraints, self -reporting bias, and the cross-sectional 

design, which may affect the generalizability and interpretation of the result. 

Keywords: Behavior issues; Productivity; Organization culture; Leadership styles; Mitigating strategies  

 

1. Introduction 

This paper explores the contemporary organization 

settings, the optimization of employe productivity 

which stands as a dominant objective for 

sustainable growth and competitiveness. Among 

the countless factors influencing workforce 

efficiency, behavioral issues emerge as a critical 

dimension warranting scrutiny [1]. Within the 

context of a marketing solutions, the significance 

of understanding the relationship between behavior 

issues and productivity cannot be overstated. As 

such, this study endeavors to research into the 

multifaceted dynamics underlying this relationship, 

explicating the profound impact of behavior issues 

on the productivity levels within the company. 

Within the realm of behavior issues, a range of 

challenges manifests, ranging from interpersonal 

conflicts and communication barriers to stress, 

burnout, and absenteeism [2]. Consequently, 

organizations must proactively address these 

challenges to mitigate their deleterious 

ramifications on productivity and overall business 

outcomes. The relevance of this study is understood 

by the company’s commitment to fostering a 

conductive work environment that nurtures 

employee growth and drives organizational success 

[3]. Recognizing that behavior issues can impede 

the attainment of these objectives, it becomes 

imperative to examine how such challenges 

manifest within the company’s unique 

organizational culture and operational context. This 

research aims to provide actionable insights 

tailored to the company’s specific needs and 

challenges [4]. Thus, this study holds significant 

implications not only for a marketing solution but 

for organizations at large seeking to leverage 

human capital as a strategic asset in achieving their 

business objectives [5]. 

2. Objectives 

 To understand employee behavior within 

alpha marketing solutions. 

 To assess the impact of behavior issues on 

employee productivity. 

 To evaluate the effectiveness of culture and 

leadership styles on employee productivity. 

 To propose strategies for mitigating 

behavior issues and enhancing productivity. 

3. Purpose 

The need for this study arises from the recognition 

of the pivotal role that employee productivity plays 

in the success of organizations. Despite the 

considerable attention given to enhancing 

productivity, there remains a gap in understanding 

about:blank
about:blank


 

International Research Journal on Advanced Engineering 

and Management 

https://goldncloudpublications.com 

https://doi.org/10.47392/IRJAEM.2024.0251 

e ISSN: 2584-2854 

Volume: 02 

Issue: 05 May 2024 

Page No: 1723-1726 

 

 

 

   

                        IRJAEM 1724 

 

the specific impact of behavior issues on 

productivity levels within the company. Behavior 

challenges such as interpersonal conflicts, 

communicational barriers, stress, and burnout can 

significantly impede employee performance, 

affecting not only individual output has also team 

dynamics and organizational effectiveness. By 

conducting a thorough investigation into the 

relationship between behavior issues and 

productivity, this study aims to provide actionable 

insights to address these challenges systematically, 

thereby optimizing workforce efficiently and 

bolstering the company’s competitive edge.  

3.1. Hypothesis 

 H01: There is no significant impact of 

behavior issues on employee productivity 

 H02: There is no significant effect of 

organization culture on employee 

productivity 

 H03: There is no significant effect on 

leadership styles on employee productivity. 

4. Methodology 

The study is descriptive in research with a mixed-

method approach, incorporating both qualitative 

and quantitative methodologies with data sourced 

directly from employees. Simple random sample 

techniques used to select a sample size of 100 

employees. Statistical tools utilized for data 

analysis include ANOVA and regression analysis. 

These tools are instrumental in deriving insights 

from the collected data, aiding the understanding of 

relationships, behavior, and leadership styles and 

productivity within the organization. This approach 

allows for a comprehensive examination of impact 

of behavior issues on employee productivity. 

5. Result Analysis 

H01: There is no significant impact of behavior 

issues on employee productivity in Table 1-2. 

 

Table 1 Employee Productivity 

Behavior issues productivity 

32 9 

8 46 

18 37 

42 8 

5.1. Summary Output 

Table 2 Regression Statistics 

Multiple R 0.998103 

R Square 0.99621 

Adjusted R Square 0.99242 

Standard Error 1.728896 

Observations 3 

 

Table 3 ANOVA Analysis 

 

D

f SS MS F 

Significa

nce F 

Regres

sion 1 

785.67

76 

785.

6776 

262.

849 0.039217 

Residu

al 1 

2.9890

83 

2.98

9083   

Total 2 

788.66

67    

 

Table 4 Regression Analysis 

 

Co

effi

cie

nts 

Stan

dard 

Erro

r 

t 

St

at 

P-

va

lu

e 

Lo

we

r 

95

% 

Up

per 

95

% 

Lo

we

r 

95

% 

Up

per 

95

% 

In

ter

ce

pt 

56.

04

36

7 

1.87

381

8 

29

.9

08

81 

0.

02

12

77 

32.

23

45

5 

79.

85

27

8 

32.

23

45

5 

79.

85

27

8 

32 

-

1.1

34

28 

0.06

996

3 

-

16

.2

12

6 

0.

03

92

17 

-

2.0

23

24 

-

0.2

45

32 

-

2.0

23

24 

-

0.2

45

32 

Interpretation: The summary output presents a 

linear regression analysis between the impact of 

behaviour issues on employee productivity. The 

regression model is not significant(p<0.05), 

indicating that there is no impact of behaviour 

issues on employee productivity. The R value 0.99 

implies that about 99% of impact of behaviour 

issues on employee productivity. Overall, impact of 

behaviour issues on employee productivity is 

negligible in Table 3-4. 

 H02:  There is no significant effect of 

organization culture on employee productivity. 

about:blank


 

International Research Journal on Advanced Engineering 

and Management 

https://goldncloudpublications.com 

https://doi.org/10.47392/IRJAEM.2024.0251 

e ISSN: 2584-2854 

Volume: 02 

Issue: 05 May 2024 

Page No: 1723-1726 

 

 

 

   

                        IRJAEM 1725 

 

Table 5 H02 Employee Productivity 

Organization Culture Productivity 

20 9 

15 46 

18 37 

47 8 

 

5.2. Summary Output 

Table 6 Regression Statistics 

Multiple R 0.989705 

R Square 0.979515 

Adjusted R Square 0.95903 

Standard Error 4.01943 

Observations 3 

 

Table 7 ANOVA Analysis H02 

 

D

f SS MS F 

Significa

nce F 

Regres

sion 1 

772.5

109 

772.5

109 

47.81

627 0.091431 

Residu

al 1 

16.15

582 

16.15

582   

Total 2 

788.6

667    

 

Table 8 Regression Analysis H02 

 

Co

effi

cie

nts 

Stan

dard 

Erro

r 

t 

St

at 

P-

val

ue 

Lo

wer 

95

% 

Up

per 

95

% 

Lo

wer 

95

% 

Up

per 

95

% 

Int

er

ce

pt 

59.

988

26 

4.87

614

7 

12

.3

02

39 

0.

05

16

34 

-

1.9

690

6 

121

.94

56 

-

1.9

690

6 

121

.94

56 

20 

-

1.1

120

6 

0.16

082 

-

6.

91

49

3 

0.

09

14

31 

-

3.1

554

7 

0.9

313

53 

-

3.1

554

7 

0.9

313

53 

Interpretation: The summary output presents a 

linear regression analysis between organization 

culture and employee productivity. The regression 

model is not significant(p<0.05), indicating that 

there is effect of organization culture on employee 

productivity. The R value 0.98 implies that about 

98% of effect of organization culture on employee 

productivity. Overall, there is significant effect of 

organization culture on employee productivity in 

Table 5-8. 

 H03: There is no significant effect on 

leadership styles on employee productivity 

in Table 9-10. 

Table 9 Leadership Styles H03 

    Leadership Styles Productivity 

34 9 

10 46 

13 37 

43 8 

 

5.3. Summary Output 

Table 10 Regression Statistics H03 

Multiple R 0.989317 

R Square 0.978747 

Adjusted R Square 0.957495 

Standard Error 4.094052 

Observations 3 

 

Table 11 ANOVA Analysis H03 

 

D

f SS MS F 

Significan

ce F 

Regress

ion 1 

771.9

054 

771.9

054 

46.05

294 0.09314 

Residu

al 1 

16.76

126 

16.76

126   

Total 2 

788.6

667    

 

Table 12 Regression Analysis H03 

 

Co

effi

cie

nts 

Stan

dard 

Erro

r 

t 

St

at 

P-

val

ue 

Lo

wer 

95

% 

Up

per 

95

% 

Lo

wer 

95

% 

Up

per 

95

% 

Int

er

ce

pt 

54.

018

02 

4.21

520

4 

12

.8

15

04 

0.

04

95

77 

0.4

587

75 

107

.57

73 

0.4

587

75 

107

.57

73 

34 

-

1.0

765

8 

0.15

864

1 

-

6.

78

62

3 

0.

09

31

4 

-

3.0

923

1 

0.9

391

52 

-

3.0

923

1 

0.9

391

52 

about:blank


 

International Research Journal on Advanced Engineering 

and Management 

https://goldncloudpublications.com 

https://doi.org/10.47392/IRJAEM.2024.0251 

e ISSN: 2584-2854 

Volume: 02 

Issue: 05 May 2024 

Page No: 1723-1726 

 

 

 

   

                        IRJAEM 1726 

 

Interpretation: The summary output presents a 

linear regression analysis between leadership styles 

and employee productivity. The regression model 

is not significant(p<0.05), indicating that there is 

no effect of leadership styles on employee 

productivity. The R value 0.98 implies that about 

98% of effect of organization culture on employee 

productivity. Overall, leadership styles on 

employee productivity are negligible in Table 11-

12. 

6. Findings 

 Behavior issues, such as conflicts, 

harassment, or micromanagement can lead 

to a decline in morale among employees, 

affecting their motivation and engagement 

level. 

 Behavior issues can erode trust and damage 

the organizational culture, creating a toxic 

work environment that hinders innovation 

and collaboration. 

 Leadership styles play a crucial role in 

shaping organizational culture and 

addressing behavior issues that impact 

productivity. 

 Organizational culture creating a toxic 

work environment that hinders innovation 

and collaboration. 

Conclusion 

According to the study, while leadership 

philosophies, organizational cultures, and behavior 

problems did not significantly affect work 

productivity at alpha marketing solutions, they are 

still crucial for creating a positive work 

environment and improving the effectiveness of the 

company as a whole. The business must keep 

tackling behavioral challenges by implementing 

support and training initiatives, fostering an 

inclusive and diverse workplace culture, and 

creating leadership strategies that energize and 

empower groups of people. Maximizing worker 

productivity and fostering long-term organizational 

success need constant observation, feedback 

systems, and a dedication to learning and 

development. 

 

 

References 

[1]. Smith, J. (2018), Understanding the Impact 

of Interpersonal Conflicts on Employee 

Productivity: A Review of Empirical 

Evidence. 

[2]. Johnson, A. (2019), Communication 

Barriers in Organizational Settings: 

Implications for Employee Productivity. 

[3]. Garcia, L. (2020), Stress and Burnout in the 

Workplace: Consequences for Employee 

Productivity and Organizational 

Performance. 

[4]. Martinez, R. (2021), Leadership Styles and 

Employee Productivity: A Meta-Analytic 

Review 

[5]. Thompson, K. (2022), Workplace Culture 

and Employee Productivity: A Systematic 

Review.  

 

about:blank

