

International Research Journal on Advanced Engineering and Management

https://goldncloudpublications.com https://doi.org/10.47392/IRJAEM.2024.0251 e ISSN: 2584-2854 Volume: 02 Issue: 05 May 2024 Page No: 1723-1726

Impact of Behavior Issues On Employee Productivity

Ms. I. Shireesha ¹, Ms. T. Varalakshmi², Ms. B. Sravani Reddy³

^{1,2,3}Master of business administration, IARE, Hyderabad-Ts, 500043, India

Emails: i.shireesha@iare.ac.in¹, t.varalakshmi@iare.ac.in², 22951e0042@iare.ac.in³

Abstract

This study investigates the relationship between behavior issues and employee productivity within alpha marketing solutions. Through a questionnaire-based survey administered to employees, the study examines the prevalence and impact of behavior issues, including interpersonal conflicts, communication barriers, stress, and burnout, on productivity levels. Additionally, the study explores underlying factors such as organizational culture and leadership styles, and propose strategies for mitigating behavior issues and enhancing productivity. The findings contribute to a deeper understanding of dynamics between behavior issues and productivity within the organization, with implications for organizational practices and policies aimed at optimizing workforce efficiently and fostering a conductive work environment. However, the study acknowledges limitations including sample size constraints, self-reporting bias, and the cross-sectional design, which may affect the generalizability and interpretation of the result.

Keywords: Behavior issues; Productivity; Organization culture; Leadership styles; Mitigating strategies

1. Introduction

This paper explores the contemporary organization settings, the optimization of employe productivity which stands as a dominant objective for sustainable growth and competitiveness. Among the countless factors influencing workforce efficiency, behavioral issues emerge as a critical dimension warranting scrutiny [1]. Within the context of a marketing solutions, the significance of understanding the relationship between behavior issues and productivity cannot be overstated. As such, this study endeavors to research into the multifaceted dynamics underlying this relationship, explicating the profound impact of behavior issues on the productivity levels within the company. Within the realm of behavior issues, a range of challenges manifests, ranging from interpersonal conflicts and communication barriers to stress, burnout, and absenteeism [2]. Consequently, organizations must proactively address these challenges to mitigate their deleterious ramifications on productivity and overall business outcomes. The relevance of this study is understood by the company's commitment to fostering a conductive work environment that nurtures employee growth and drives organizational success [3]. Recognizing that behavior issues can impede the attainment of these objectives, it becomes imperative to examine how such challenges manifest within the company's unique organizational culture and operational context. This research aims to provide actionable insights tailored to the company's specific needs and challenges [4]. Thus, this study holds significant implications not only for a marketing solution but for organizations at large seeking to leverage human capital as a strategic asset in achieving their business objectives [5].

2. Objectives

- To understand employee behavior within alpha marketing solutions.
- To assess the impact of behavior issues on employee productivity.
- To evaluate the effectiveness of culture and leadership styles on employee productivity.
- To propose strategies for mitigating behavior issues and enhancing productivity.

3. Purpose

The need for this study arises from the recognition of the pivotal role that employee productivity plays in the success of organizations. Despite the considerable attention given to enhancing productivity, there remains a gap in understanding

OPEN ACCESS IRJAEM



International Research Journal on Advanced Engineering and Management

https://goldncloudpublications.com https://doi.org/10.47392/IRJAEM.2024.0251 e ISSN: 2584-2854 Volume: 02 Issue: 05 May 2024

Page No: 1723-1726

the specific impact of behavior issues on productivity levels within the company. Behavior challenges such as interpersonal conflicts, communicational barriers, stress, and burnout can significantly impede employee performance, affecting not only individual output has also team dynamics and organizational effectiveness. By conducting a thorough investigation into the relationship between behavior issues productivity, this study aims to provide actionable insights to address these challenges systematically, thereby optimizing workforce efficiently and bolstering the company's competitive edge.

3.1. Hypothesis

- **H01:** There is no significant impact of behavior issues on employee productivity
- H02: There is no significant effect of organization culture on employee productivity
- **H03:** There is no significant effect on leadership styles on employee productivity.

4. Methodology

The study is descriptive in research with a mixedmethod approach, incorporating both qualitative and quantitative methodologies with data sourced directly from employees. Simple random sample techniques used to select a sample size of 100 employees. Statistical tools utilized for data analysis include ANOVA and regression analysis. These tools are instrumental in deriving insights from the collected data, aiding the understanding of relationships, behavior, and leadership styles and productivity within the organization. This approach allows for a comprehensive examination of impact of behavior issues on employee productivity.

5. Result Analysis

H01: There is no significant impact of behavior issues on employee productivity in Table 1-2.

Table 1 Employee Productivity

Behavior issues	productivity
32	9
8	46
18	37
42	8

5.1. Summary Output Table 2 Regression Statistics

Multiple R	0.998103
R Square	0.99621
Adjusted R Square	0.99242
Standard Error	1.728896
Observations	3

Table 3 ANOVA Analysis

	D				Significa
	f	SS	MS	F	nce F
Regres		785.67	785.	262.	
sion	1	76	6776	849	0.039217
Residu		2.9890	2.98		
al	1	83	9083		
		788.66			
Total	2	67			

Table 4 Regression Analysis

					Lo		Lo	
	Co	Stan		P-	we	Up	we	Up
	effi	dard	t	va	r	per	r	per
	cie	Erro	St	lu	95	95	95	95
	nts	r	at	e	%	%	%	%
In	56.		29	0.	32.	79.	32.	79.
ter	04	1.87	.9	02	23	85	23	85
ce	36	381	08	12	45	27	45	27
pt	7	8	81	77	5	8	5	8
			-					
	-		16	0.	-	-	-	_
	1.1	0.06	.2	03	2.0	0.2	2.0	0.2
	34	996	12	92	23	45	23	45
32	28	3	6	17	24	32	24	32

Interpretation: The summary output presents a linear regression analysis between the impact of behaviour issues on employee productivity. The regression model is not significant(p<0.05), indicating that there is no impact of behaviour issues on employee productivity. The R value 0.99 implies that about 99% of impact of behaviour issues on employee productivity. Overall, impact of behaviour issues on employee productivity is negligible in Table 3-4.

• H02: There is no significant effect of organization culture on employee productivity.



International Research Journal on Advanced Engineering and Management

https://goldncloudpublications.com https://doi.org/10.47392/IRJAEM.2024.0251 e ISSN: 2584-2854 Volume: 02 Issue: 05 May 2024 Page No: 1723-1726

Table 5 H02 Employee Productivity

Organization Culture	Productivity
20	9
15	46
18	37
47	8

5.2. Summary Output Table 6 Regression Statistics

Multiple R 0.989705
R Square 0.979515
Adjusted R Square 0.95903
Standard Error 4.01943
Observations 3

Table 7 ANOVA Analysis H02

	Table / ANOVA Allalysis nu2							
	D				Significa			
	f	SS	MS	F	nce F			
Regres		772.5	772.5	47.81				
sion	1	109	109	627	0.091431			
Residu		16.15	16.15					
al	1	582	582					
		788.6						
Total	2	667						

Table 8 Regression Analysis H02

	Table o Regiession marysis 1102								
	Co	Stan			Lo	Up	Lo	Up	
	effi	dard	t	P-	wer	per	wer	per	
	cie	Erro	St	val	95	95	95	95	
	nts	r	at	ue	%	%	%	%	
Int			12	0.	-		-		
er	59.	4.87	.3	05	1.9	121	1.9	121	
ce	988	614	02	16	690	.94	690	.94	
pt	26	7	39	34	6	56	6	56	
			-						
	-		6.	0.	-		-		
	1.1		91	09	3.1	0.9	3.1	0.9	
	120	0.16	49	14	554	313	554	313	
20	6	082	3	31	7	53	7	53	

Interpretation: The summary output presents a linear regression analysis between organization culture and employee productivity. The regression model is not significant(p<0.05), indicating that there is effect of organization culture on employee

productivity. The R value 0.98 implies that about 98% of effect of organization culture on employee productivity. Overall, there is significant effect of organization culture on employee productivity in Table 5-8.

• **H03**: There is no significant effect on leadership styles on employee productivity in Table 9-10.

Table 9 Leadership Styles H03

Leadership Styles	Productivity
34	9
10	46
13	37
43	8

5.3. Summary Output Table 10 Regression Statistics H03

Multiple R	0.989317
R Square	0.978747
Adjusted R Square	0.957495
Standard Error	4.094052
Observations	3

Table 11 ANOVA Analysis H03

	D				Significan		
	f	SS	MS	F	ce F		
Regress		771.9	771.9	46.05			
ion	1	054	054	294	0.09314		
Residu		16.76	16.76				
al	1	126	126				
		788.6					
Total	2	667					

Table 12 Regression Analysis H03

	Table 12 Regression Analysis fluo									
	Co	Stan			Lo	Up	Lo	Up		
	effi	dard	t	P-	wer	per	wer	per		
	cie	Erro	St	val	95	95	95	95		
	nts	r	at	ue	%	%	%	%		
Int			12	0.						
er	54.	4.21	.8	04	0.4	107	0.4	107		
ce	018	520	15	95	587	.57	587	.57		
pt	02	4	04	77	75	73	75	73		
			-							
	-		6.	0.	-		-			
	1.0	0.15	78	09	3.0	0.9	3.0	0.9		
	765	864	62	31	923	391	923	391		
34	8	1	3	4	1	52	1	52		



International Research Journal on Advanced Engineering and Management

e ISSN: 2584-2854 Volume: 02 Issue: 05 May 2024 Page No: 1723-1726

https://goldncloudpublications.com https://doi.org/10.47392/IRJAEM.2024.0251

Interpretation: The summary output presents a linear regression analysis between leadership styles and employee productivity. The regression model is not significant(p<0.05), indicating that there is no effect of leadership styles on employee productivity. The R value 0.98 implies that about 98% of effect of organization culture on employee productivity. Overall, leadership styles on employee productivity are negligible in Table 11-12.

6. Findings

- Behavior issues, such as conflicts, harassment, or micromanagement can lead to a decline in morale among employees, affecting their motivation and engagement level.
- Behavior issues can erode trust and damage the organizational culture, creating a toxic work environment that hinders innovation and collaboration.
- Leadership styles play a crucial role in shaping organizational culture and addressing behavior issues that impact productivity.
- Organizational culture creating a toxic work environment that hinders innovation and collaboration.

Conclusion

According to the study, while leadership philosophies, organizational cultures, and behavior problems did not significantly affect work productivity at alpha marketing solutions, they are still crucial for creating a positive work environment and improving the effectiveness of the company as a whole. The business must keep tackling behavioral challenges by implementing support and training initiatives, fostering an inclusive and diverse workplace culture, and creating leadership strategies that energize and empower groups of people. Maximizing worker productivity and fostering long-term organizational success need constant observation, feedback systems, and a dedication to learning and development.

References

- [1]. Smith, J. (2018), Understanding the Impact of Interpersonal Conflicts on Employee Productivity: A Review of Empirical Evidence.
- [2]. Johnson, A. (2019), Communication Barriers in Organizational Settings: Implications for Employee Productivity.
- [3]. Garcia, L. (2020), Stress and Burnout in the Workplace: Consequences for Employee Productivity and Organizational Performance.
- [4]. Martinez, R. (2021), Leadership Styles and Employee Productivity: A Meta-Analytic Review
- [5]. Thompson, K. (2022), Workplace Culture and Employee Productivity: A Systematic Review.